

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSEPH SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-0747

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0503843
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
ISSUE I.....	15
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY BY FBI LAB SUPERVISOR JENNIFER LUTTMAN.	
ISSUE II.....	21
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING OPINION TESTIMONY FROM THE MEDICAL EXAMINER, DR. VEGA.	
ISSUE III.....	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS MADE TO HIS BROTHER, JOHN SMITH.	
ISSUE IV.....	42
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE.	
ISSUE V.....	50
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING CRIME SCENE AND AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS.	
ISSUE VI.....	56
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DOUBLED AGGRAVATING FACTORS.	
ISSUE VII.....	61
WHETHER SECTION 921.141(5)(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	
ISSUE VIII.....	64
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF MURDER COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST.	
ISSUE IX.....	71
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF MURDER COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	

ISSUE X	78
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT PROFFERED DEFENSE TESTIMONY WOULD OPEN THE DOOR TO QUESTIONING BY THE STATE.</p>	
ISSUE XI	90
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SMITH'S REQUEST TO MAKE AN ALLOCUTION STATEMENT BEFORE THE JURY.</p>	
ISSUE XII	91
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER FLORIDA'S ABOLITION OF THE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
ISSUE XIII	92
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).</p>	
CROSS APPEAL.....	94
ISSUE I	94
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPLICATION OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTION.</p>	
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	55
<u>Angrand v. Key,</u> 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Barnhill v. State,</u> 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	60
<u>Behn v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	28
<u>Bloodworth v. State,</u> 504 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	27
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	21
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	69
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	86
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1994)	93
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>Chamberlain v. State,</u> 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	57
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	25, 69, 93
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</u> 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	40
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15, 17, 19
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	69, 93

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	53, 92
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	28
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	50, 54
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	53
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	86
<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	42
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	30
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Baron,</u> 481 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	26
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	54
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	61, 62
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	95, 96, 97, 98
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	87
<u>Globe v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	21
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 475 So. 2d 1205 (Fla.), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031 (1985)	54
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Green v. State,</u> 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	19
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	76
<u>Harris v. Alabama,</u> 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	46

<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	50, 51
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	42, 55, 75
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	76
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	68
<u>Ibar v. State,</u> 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	75
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	96
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 929 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005), <u>rev. granted</u> , 928 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2006)	17
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	25
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	43
<u>Kopsho v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007)	42
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	85, 86
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	54
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	38
<u>Lukehart v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	58
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	50, 54
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	27
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	96

<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 339 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1976)	50
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff,</u> 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	91
<u>Montgomery v. State,</u> 897 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 2005)	96, 97
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	38
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	30, 68
<u>New Hampshire v. O'Maley,</u> 156 N.H. 125, 932 A.2d 1 (N.H. 2007)	19
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	54
<u>North Carolina v. Heinricy,</u> 645 S.E. 2d 147 (N.C. App. 2007)	19
<u>Odom v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>People v. Ramirez,</u> 153 Cal. App. 4th 1422, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 96 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	18
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	53
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	54
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 763 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 2000)	95
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	70
<u>Rimmer v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	92
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	92
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	76
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	30, 35, 37, 38
<u>Schneer v. Allstate Indem. Co.,</u>	

767 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	27
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	15, 17
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	93
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	58
<u>Spann v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	56
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 429 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	20, 29, 41
<u>State v. Hickson,</u> 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>State v. Iaccarino,</u> 767 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	39
<u>State v. McFadden,</u> 772 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2000)	95, 96, 98
<u>State v. Moninger,</u> 957 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007), <u>rev. granted</u> , Case No. SC07-510	39
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	21
<u>Steverson v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	87
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	19
<u>Troedel v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1984)	23
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1991)	42
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	61, 91, 92
<u>Tuilaepa v. California,</u> 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	62
<u>United States v. Moon,</u> 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<u>United States v. Washington,</u>	

498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	69, 75, 93
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	60, 64, 71
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	62
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 348 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 353 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1977)	28

Other Authorities

Ch. 93-406, §9, Laws of Fla.....	97
Ch. 97-194, §4, Laws of Fla.....	97
Section 775.051, Florida Statutes (2003).....	91
Section 794.011, Florida Statutes.....	59
Section 827.03, Florida Statutes.....	59
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes.....	85, 87
Section 90.404(a), Florida Statutes.....	87
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes.....	26
Section 90.703, Florida Statutes.....	26
Section 90.704, Florida Statutes.....	17
Section 921.0011, Florida Statutes.....	97
Section 921.0021, Florida Statutes.....	96
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes.....	94, 97, 98
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes.....	59
Section 921.141(5)(l), Florida Statutes.....	61
